software licensing and vendor-delivered maintenance agreements in the prior year to reassess whether it is
acting as a principal or agent under these agreements. The review resulted in a change to the Group’s revenue
accounting policy to present software licensing and vendor-delivered maintenance revenues on a net basis.

In the original half-year financial report at 31 December 2023, we had adjusted for all vendor-delivered software
licensing contracts. Our analysis of vendor-delivered maintenance contracts was completed in the second half of
FY24, and we determined that vendor-delivered maintenance contracts also meet the criteria for reporting on an
agent basis. Reclassifications have been made to the prior half-year financial statements disclosed in our report
to conform with classifications used in current half year. These reclassifications had no impact on net profit,
shareholders’ equity or cash flows.

The effect on the 1H24 condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the change in accounting
policy in relation to vendor-delivered maintenance contracts is shown below:

As previously

reported
$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Adjusted
$000s

Half year to 31 December 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers 443,549 (44,673) 398,876

Total revenue and other income 450,133 (44,673) 405,460

Purchase of goods (200,930) (345) (201,275)

Other cost of sales on services (60,705) 45,018 (15,687)

Total expenses (419,372) 44,673 (374,699)

Profit before income tax 30,761 - 30,761

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

DATA#3 LIMITED   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   HALF YEAR 31 DECEMBER 2024

14

Note 3. Revenue (continued)

Revenue recognition critical judgements
Management exercises judgment in determining the recognition of revenue. Each sale is evaluated to determine
whether we are operating as principal or agent and recording revenue on a gross or net basis, respectively.
Principal versus agent assessments depend on the specific facts and circumstances in the agreements with
suppliers and customers and can be complex, requiring a high degree of judgement. The main criteria

[…]

indicators are used by the Group in determining when control has passed to the customer:

 we have a right to payment for the product or service
 we have transferred physical possession of the product to the customer
 the customer has the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product
 the customer has accepted the product.

For some hardware sales, the Group bills the customer and holds the products in a Data#3 warehouse until it is
delivered to the customer. The Group recognises revenue at the time of raising an invoice on the customer as the
point in time the customer obtains control of the product. The criteria for recognising revenue is met given:

 the arrangement is primarily because the customer is not ready to take delivery of the product and is held in

Data#3 warehouse per customer's instruction
 the product is identified separately as belonging to the customer and is ready for physical transfer to the

customer
 the Group does not have the ability to use the product or to direct it to another customer.

Half year to 31 December 2023

Revenue stream

As previously
reported

$000s

Adjustments
$000s

Adjusted
$000s

Infrastructure Solutions (INS)

Hardware – as principal 248,843 (16,099) 232,744
Software licensing and vendor-branded maintenance
services – as agent

4,138 113 4,251

Services – as principal 909 - 909

Software Solutions (SWS)
Software licensing, vendor-branded maintenance services
and consumption sales – as agent

34,691 - 34,691

Consulting – as principal 924 - 924

Services

Consulting services – as principal 16,054 - 16,054

Project services – as principal 38,427 - 38,427

Maintenance services – as principal 44,601 (38,278) 6,323

Managed services – as principal 20,929 - 20,929
Software licensing and vendor-branded maintenance
services – as agent

2,251 9,591 11,842

Contracting services – as principal 31,309 473 31,782

Recruitment services – as principal 473 (473) -

Total revenue from contracts with customers 443,549 (44,673) 398,876

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

DATA#3 LIMITED   INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT   HALF YEAR 31 DECEMBER 2024

16

Note 3. Revenue (continued)

(2) Software licensing and vendor-branded maintenance services
We sell software licenses (including Software as a Service or “SaaS” cloud computing solutions) and vendor-
branded maintenance contracts on behalf of our suppliers. As our performance obligation is the fulfillment of the
end user’s order with product or services provided by the supplier, we recognise revenue for these sales on an